

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-582

JOHN M. BUZIA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
CROSS APPELLANT

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 35

ARGUMENT 38

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING APPELLANT WAS CONVICTED OF A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY; THE JURY FOUND APPELLANT GUILTY OF THE CONTEMPORANEOUS ATTEMPTED MURDER OF THEA KERSCH. 38

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER OF CHARLES KERSCH WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST. 42

 III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER OF CHARLES KERSCH HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL 47

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER OF CHARLES KERSCH COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED. 57

 V. THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONAL. 69

 VI. FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *RING V. ARIZONA*. 77

CROSS APPEAL

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO WEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER OF CHARLES KERSCH WAS COMMITTED DURING THE KIDNAPPING OF THEA KERSH. 82

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO WEIGH EITHER THE DURING-A-ROBBERY/BURGLARY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OR THE PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. 87

CONCLUSION	91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	91
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almendarez-Torrez v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 78, 81

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla.1998) 60

Anderson v. State,
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 78

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 77-81

Banks v. State,
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla.1997) 85

Banks v. State,
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 78

Barclay v. Florida,
463 U.S. 939 (1983) 79

Barnes v. State,
794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001) 80

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 56

Bates v. State,
465 So. 2d 490 (Fla.1985) 45

Blackwelder v. State,
851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) 76

Blanco v. State,
452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) 89

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 78

Brown v. State,

721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	56
<i>Bruno v. State,</i>	
574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	53
<i>Butler v. State,</i>	
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Chavez v. State,</i>	
832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	55
<i>Cherry v. State,</i>	
544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989)	89
<i>Cole v. State,</i>	
841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Colina v. State,</i>	
634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	53
<i>Conahan v. State,</i>	
844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Connor v. State,</i>	
803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	68
<i>Correll v. State,</i>	
523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1986)	39
<i>Davis v. State,</i>	
604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	89
<i>Doorbal v. State,</i>	
837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	76, 85
<i>Evans v. State,</i>	
800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	66, 67
<i>Faison v. State,</i>	
426 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1983)	83
<i>Farina v. State,</i>	
801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	55
<i>Foster v. State,</i>	

369 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1979)	76
<i>Francis v. State</i> ,	
808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2003)	40
<i>Geralds v. State</i> ,	
601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	64
<i>Griffin v. State</i> ,	
820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	86, 88
<i>Grim v. State</i> ,	
841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Grossman v. State</i> ,	
525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	76
<i>Hartley v. State</i> ,	
686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	84, 85, 86
<i>Heiney v. State</i> ,	
447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	53, 54
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> ,	
490 U.S. 638 (1989)	81
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> ,	
578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	55
<i>Howell v. State</i> ,	
707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	88
<i>Johnson v. State</i> ,	
660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	76
<i>Jones v. United States</i> ,	
526 U.S. 227 (1999)	79
<i>King v. Moore</i> ,	
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	78
<i>King v. State</i> ,	
390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	40
<i>Knight v. State</i> ,	
721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	88

<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	77
<i>Lamb v. State,</i> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	53, 54, 65
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	76
<i>Lecroy v. State,</i> 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	39
<i>Lucas v. State/Moore,</i> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	77
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	55, 61
<i>McCrae v. State,</i> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	38
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania,</i> 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	81
<i>Mills v. State,</i> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	89
<i>Mills v. State,</i> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	81
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	57, 59
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	40, 53
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	40
<i>Penn v. State,</i> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	53

<i>Perry v. State,</i> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	45
<i>Porter v. Crosby,</i> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	78
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	45, 84
<i>Provence v. State,</i> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	89
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	77-81
<i>Ring v. State,</i> 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	80
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	60
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla.2001)	85
<i>Routly v. State,</i> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	84
<i>Sexton v. State,</i> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	67
<i>Sireci v. Moore,</i> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	57, 59
<i>Spann v. State,</i> 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	86
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	31, 70, 73, 78
<i>State v. Benitez,</i> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	79
<i>Stein v. State,</i> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	40
<i>Swafford v. State,</i>	

533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	42, 45, 55
<i>Thompson v. State</i> ,	
648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	45
<i>Turner v. State</i> ,	
530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	86
<i>Urbini v. State</i> ,	
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	88
<i>Way v. State</i> ,	
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	40
<i>Willacy v. State</i> ,	
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	40, 44, 61
<i>Winkles v. State</i> ,	
30 Fla. L. Weekly S27 (Fla. Jan. 13, 2005)	76
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> ,	
580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	53

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure</i> 9.210	86
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.112(f) and (g)	1
Section § 921.141 (6)(b), Florida Statutes	69, 70, 71
Section § 921.0011(2), Florida Statutes	38
Section § 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes	86, 89
Section § 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes	69
Section § 921.141(6)(h), Florida Statutes	69
